



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APPA) NO. 852/2025**

**IN**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL ST. NO. 8628/2025**

Mukul Shaligram Gajbhiye

Vs.

Arun Kshirsagar, Senior Police Inspector, Jaripatka Police Station, Nagpur and Ors.

.....  
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of  
Coram, appearances, Court's orders  
or directions and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's order

.....  
Mr. H. D. Chande, Advocate for Appellant.

Mr. Bhagwan Lonare, A.P.P. for Respondent/State.

**CORAM :** NEERAJ P DHOTE, J.

**DATED :** 10.03.2026

1. Office note shows that, the notice issued to respondent No.5 is received back unserved as noticee comes under the jurisdiction of Police Station Khadki, Pune and notices were wrongly sent to Police Station, Pune City, Pune. It further shows that, notice issued to respondent Nos.2, 3, 6 and 7 are received back unserved without police report.

2. Hence, issue fresh notice to respondent No.5 to be served through Police Station Khadki, Pune. Issue fresh notice to respondent Nos.2, 3, 6 and 7 through the Director, Ground Water Surveys & Development Agency, Konkan Bhavan, Navi Mumbai, returnable in four weeks.

**(NEERAJ P DHOTE, J.)**